-t

C 8/23/67
Memorandum &7-60
Subject: Budget for 1968-69 Fiscal Year

Attached is a copy of a proposed revision of the budget for the
1967-68 fiscal year {current year) and a proposed budget for the
1968-69 fiscal year.

In connection with the attached materials, the following signifi-
cant points should be noted:

{1) The total amount available for expenditure during the past
fiscal year (1966-67) was $161,576. The total expended was $143,269;
savings of $18,307 were realized, partly because the Assistant Counsel
resigned in October 1966 and the position was not filled during the

o fiscal year because we had difficulty in obtalning a qualified replace-
ment.

(2) The total amount available for expenditure during the current
fiscal year (1967-68) is $149,323. The anticipated total expenditures
will be $137,543; we estimate salaery savings at $11,780 because of a
delay in filling vacancies in the positions of Asslstant Executive
Secretary and Senior Counsel and because we do not plan to replace
our Senior Legal Stenographer (who went from a full time to an inter-
mittent basis because of pregnancy) during the current fiscal year.

We belleve that we can satisfy our needs for clerical assistance during
the current fiscal year using moneys availlable for temporary help since
we assume that the ocutput of the legal staff will be less than normal
as a result of staff turnover and staff vacancies,.

- (3) The amount of the proposed expenditures for the 1968-69
fiscal year is $153,651. These expenditures are itemized and justified

in the attached materials. We propose no increase in our presently

w1




authorized staff, but we do plan that the presently vacant Senior

Iegal Stenographer position will be a full-time position during the
entire 1968-69 fiscal year. The budget includee funds for normal
merit salary incremses and funds to finance the promotion of the

Junior Counsel to Assistant Counsel when the Junior Counsel gualifies
for this promotion. The expenditures for operating expenses are based
on the assumption that the production of the legal staff will substan-
tially increase since we will have a full legal staffl during the budget

year.

Respectfully submitted,

John H. DeMoully
Executive Secretary

-2

SR




BUDGET

FERSONAL SFRVICES

Net Totals, Salariss and Woges
Staff Benefits ‘

Totals, Personal Services

OPERATING EXPENSES
OGeneral expenses
Printing
Communications
Traveling~-in~state
Travelinge-out=of-state
Rent .

- Law books 1

C Besearch and Contractuval Services

Accounting and Persomsl Services

Totals, Operating Expenses
EQUIPMENT

Migeellanous
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL AVATLABLE
SAVINGS

s + e e S L s s et F st ae

CALTFORNIA LAW REVISICN COMTISSION

SUMIARY
Actual Avproved Estimated Proposed
196667 Budget Actual 1968469
, 196768 1567 =58
$ 85,469 $ 96,182-' $ 89,9k $101,002
8,727 2,765 Ta325  __8,5h9
92,186 103,947 97,239 109,551
1,532 L ,600 L3600 6,000
12,422 0, U, Lol 1k, 500
2,142 3,000 3,000 3,000
6,;0% 5,600 5,600 7,520
? Sk i — A SR
10, 000 4, 000 b, 000 4,000
- 1, 7{}0 1, TOD —t
12,750 55000 - 5,000 75000
1,766 2,000 2,000 2,000
51,083 ko, 30k Lo, 304 Yy, 000
—— — ——— 100
3,269  1hh,251 137,543 153,651
161,576  1h),251 149,323%
18 L) 30?** - dny 11, ?’80‘*’:‘*

#Includes $5,072 from salary increase fund.

#% Salary savings $11,427; operating expenses savings $980;

$100; unallocated appropriation savings §5,800,

%% Estimated salary savings $11,780;
may be possible because staff va
C will probably result in lower staff rroduction

cancies during

operating expsnses for 1967-68 wore deterns.ned.

‘Equipment savings

additienal savings in operating expenses
1967-68 and staff turnover
than wag contemplated when




PERSONAL SERVICES DETAIL

Actual Approwed Bstimated Proposed
1966-6£7  Budget  Actual . 1968-69
(s2lary 196768 196758

ranges ) _

Comuissioners (7) : $20per day $ 3,500 $§ 3,500 ° § 3,500
Executive Secretary . 22,608 23,712 - 23,712
Asst. Exec. Secretary : 17,082  1B,576 - 19,512
Spec. Condemnation Gounsel 17,362 — —
Senior Attorney . —— Us,750 18,430
Asgistant Counsel o , —— — C 75767
Jundor Counsel - ) . 7,89 6,825 2,349
Studert Legal Assistant ——" 880. | s
Mdministrative Assistasnt I 8,952 9,172 9,936
Senior legal Stenographer ' 6,798 —— 7,536
Intermediate Typist : 5,38 5,599 5,760
Temporary. help : {2,676) - 6,600 6,600 23500
Net Totals, Salaries and Wages 85,1169 96,182 - 89,914 101,002
Staff benefits ’ _

State retiremerd 5,348 '

0.4.5.D.I : 9L5

Health and Welfare h2h .

Total Staff benefits BT 1,715 7,328 8,549

Totals, Personal Services $92,186  $103,5L7 %972 39 $1C9,551

SATARY SAVINGS 11,427 ——— 11,780 ——

*

COMENT
Proposed 1968-6% budget o : )

The amount budgeted for Commssioner's salaries is believed to be
adequates The cost of six three-day meetings and five twowday meetings,
agsuming all seven members attended, would be $3,920., The amount budgeted
assumes that one or two members will fail to attond each meeting. If the
‘atiount budgeted is inadeauate, -1t will be supplemsnted from salary savings
or from amounts budgeted for temporary help. - N .

The budget includes funds for normal merit increases and for the pro-
motion of the Junior Counsel teo Assistant Counsel when the Junior Counsel
qualifies for this promotion. The budget does not contemplate any additional
positions during 1968-59.

Revised 1967~68 budget o

- It is plenned to leave the position of Semior legal Stenographer unfilled
during 1967-68. Clerical help will be financed from the smount available for
temporary help as the demand for clerical help increases during the last portion
of the 1967-68 fiscal year, Significant salary savings are antic’ pated because

several legal positions were vacabt for portions of the fiscal year and because J
the Senior Legal Stenegranher position probably will be vacabh during 1967-58.

- _ i




GENERAL EXPENSES

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
$ 4,53 $ 4,600 $ 4,600 $ 6,000
COMMENT

The amount proposed for 1968-69 is substantially increassed over
the amount budgeted for 1967-68. The increase is necessary because of
severnl factors:

(1) An amount is separately included in the budget for 1967-68
for law books. For 1968-69, supplements to law books and volumes of
the California Reports and California Appellate Reports will be pur-
chased as issued from General Expenses rather than from a separate
budget item for law books.

(2) It is anticipated that the Commission will have its full
legal staff during 1968-69. This will result in = substantial increase
in the production of the legal staff and a corresponding increase in
General Expenses.

(3) During 1968-69, the Commission plans to submit to the
Legislature a recommendation relating to inverse condemnation and plans
to contirme work on condemnation law and procedure. Accordingly, a
substantial volume of mimeographed materisl (tentative recommendations
and studies) will be produced and distributed to approximately 67 per-
sons and organizations interested in inverse condemmation and 350
persons and organizations interested in condemmation law. Although the
distribution of this material to such a substantial number of persons and
crganizations is costly, the Legislature in the past has urged the Com-
mission to obtain the views of all interested persons and to consider
those views in preparing the recommendations it submits to the Legislature.
Failure to meke this distribution results in many extra hours of legisla-
tive hearings in an effort to work out problems that can often be resolved
before the legislation is submitted to the Legislature if interested
perscons and organizations are provided an opportunity to study tentative
recommendations and studies and to comment thereon before the recommenda-
tion to the Ieglslature is prepared.




PRINTING
Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 . 1967-€8
$12, 421 $ 14, 404 $ 14,404 $1k,500
COMMENT

The Commission plans to use most of the funds available for printing
during the 1967-68 and 1968-69 to cover the printing required in commec-
tion with the studies on inverse condemnation and condemndation law and
procedure.

Past experience for printing costs is summarized below:

1961-62 -- $ 6,410
1962-63 -- 24,271
1963-64 -~ 16,089
1964~65 - 19,000
1965-66 -~ 8,108
1966-67 -- 12,421

Since 1965, the Commission has been able to make a significant
reduction in printing costs. Whenever possible, research studies are
submitted for publication in a law review and the law review article is
photo-offset in the Commlssion's report. This saves the cost of setting
type, proofreading, page makeup, and certain editorial costs. In addi-
tion, when posaible, the Commission's proposed legislation 18 set in
bill form at legisiative expense, the type is used to print the bill in
the Commission's report, and the type is then used to print the bill when
introduced. No extra cost 1s incurred by the Legislature since the type
for the bill must otherwise be set when the bill im introduced. (It was
not feasible to make arrangements to have the bills included in the Com-
migsion's 1968 legislative program set at legislative expense, but it is
planned to make the type used to print the bills in the Commission's
reports avallable to print the bill when introduced so that savings can
be made in legislative printing costs.)

The Commission is contimuing its investigation of the possibility
of using a varityper to prepare scme of its reports to the Legislature.

-4

RN



COMMUNICATIONS

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
$ 2,142 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
COMMERT

The mejor portion of the amount budgeted for commnications will
be used for postage. This item is substantial primarily because o
substantial volume of mimeographed tentative recommendations and studies
will be distributed to interested persons and organizations for study
and comment. Sce the comment under General Expenses.




TRAVELTIG- - TII-STATE

Actund Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
$ 6,70L $ 5,600 $ 5,600 $ 7,500
COMMENT

1967-68 budget

The amount budgeted for 1967-68 appears low when compared with past
experience. The omount has not been revised, however, because several
regular meetings of the Commission were cancelled during 1967-68 and the
Commission does mnot plan to present a substantial legislotive program to
the 1968 legislature. If the amount budgeted for 196768 proves inade-
quate, the deficicney will have to be made up by deferring printing or
moking savings in other budget categories. '

Proposed 1968-60 budget

The inerease for 1968-69 reflects the fact that the Commission will
have a full legal staff during that fiscal year and will need to increase
substantially the number of days it meets 1f it is to submit a recommenda-
tion on lnverse condemmation to the 1969 legislature. It is also antici-
pated that a substantial number of legislative hearings may be required
on the inverse condemmation recommendation. If the amount budgeted proves
inadequate, the deficiency will have to be made up by deferring printing
or making savings in other budget categoriles.

Past experience on traveling--in-state is summarized below.

1961-62 -- $5,318

1962-63 -- 7,828

1963-6L -~ 6,424

S R

1965-66 -~ 4,803 (no recommendstions submitted to Legislat
T o ns su ed to legislature)

-




TRAVELING--QUT-OF-STATE

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1566-67 Budget dctual 1968-69
: 1967-68 1967-68
$ 771 -
CCVMENT

In the past, money has been budgeted for traveling--out-of-state
to permit a staff member to attend the annual meeting of the National
Iegislative Conference, The expenses for outeof-state traveling were
substantial during 1966-67 because the Executive Secretary has. served
as o member of the Executive Committee of the National leglslative
Conference during 1966 and 1967 and attended a neeting of the Executive
Committee in Chicago during 1966-67. Sinee the Executive Secretary is
currently serving as a member of the Executive Committee, he plans to
attend the 1967 anmual meeting of the National Iegislative Conference
during 1967-65 at his own expense during his vacation., (The budget
for 1967-68 does not include funds for this trip.} However, it is
not planned to have a staff member attend the snmual meeting in 1968,




RENT
Actual Approved E:timated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual- 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
$10, 000 $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 4,000
COMMENT

“Rent is payable on a lease with Stanford University where the
Commission's office 1s located. The rent was higher during 1966-67
because it covered the cost of remodeling the quarters presently
oeccupled by the Commission.

8-




LAW BOOKS
Actual Approved BEstimated Propoesed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
----- $ 1,700 $ 1,700 ———
COMMENT

The amount budgeted for 1967-68 covers the cost of acquiring
8 used set of the California Reports and the Californisa Appellate
Reports. The cost of law books {including supplements to law books,
advance sheets and current volumes of the California Reports and
California Appellate Reports) during 1968-69 will be paid from the
funds under the item General Expenses.

)



RESEARCH AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967-68
$12,750 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 7,000
COMMEWNT

The amounts budgeted for research and contractual services during
1967-68 and 1968-69 are low because the Commission will devote almost
all of its time to the study of inverse condemnation and condemnation
law and procedure. HNevertheless, the amounts budgeted during these
fiscal years may not be adequate. The Commission has a mumber of topics
which have been on its agenda for a number of years. A consultant must
be retained several years in advance of the time the particular topic
will be considered by the Commission so that the completed research
study will be avallable when the Commission 1s ready to take up the
tople.

Past experience on research and contractual services is summarized
below.

1961-62 -- $15,267 Note: The major activity during
1962-63 -- 5,170 1G62-1965 was the study of
1963-64 -~ 4,656 _ evidence. The cost of the re-
1964-65 -- 1,897 search studies on this topic
1965-66 ~- 6,650 was paid in prior fiscal years.

1966-67 -- 12,750

-10-




L CCOUNTING AND PERSONNEL SERVICES

Actunl Approved Estimated Proposed
1966-67 Dudget Actual 1968-69
196768 1967-68
$ 1,766 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 2,000

COMMENT

Prior to 1966, the office of the Legislative Counsel provided
accounting and persomnel services for the Iaw Revision Commission
without charge. This service is now provided by the Department of
General Services on a comtract basis. The cost for 1966-67 covers
only part of the fiseal year.

-11-




Actual
1966-67

EQUIPMENT

Approved Estimated Proposed
Pudget Actual 1968-69
1967-68 1967 -~68
——— --- $ 100
CCMMENT

The emount for equipment in the proposed 1968-69 budget is for
miscellaneous equipment. Although $100 was included in the budget
for 1966-67, this money was saved because no equipment was purchased.




CALIFORNIA TAW BEVISION COMMISSION

STUDIES AUTHORIZED O DIXECTED TO BE MADE

The Iaw Rovision Cormission iz nolt avthordzed to study any topic
Y y LOp

without prior legislative approval in the form of a agneurrent resolu-

tion.

Ecch scesion o new concurrent resolution mst be adopted to

continue study of topies previously authorized.

The topics that the Commisesion is authorized to study are listed

below. It should be noted that it was necessary to defer study of some
of these topics to give priority to the subjects of governmental
immunity and evidence. These two topics occupled substantially all of
the Compiscion's time for o six-yeor period. For the next four or five
years two other topics that the Legisloture has reguested be given
priority will ocoupy substanticlly all of the Commisgsion’'s time. These
toples are inverse condemnation and condemnation law and procedure.

1.

Inverse condemration. Authorigzed: 1965 {legislative initiative),

The Senote Judiciory Committeoe dirceted the Commission to give
this study a top priority. The Commission plans to devote a sub-
stantizl portion of its rescurces to this topic during the next
year and to submit a recommendation to the 1969 Iegislature. The
study involves millions of dollars in potential state and local
liability, much of which arises out of flood control projects.

Sovereign or govermmental ilmmunity. Authorized: 1957 {legislative

initiative ) & comprehensive statute was submitted and enacted in
1963. A follow up recommendation was submitted and enacted in
1965, The topic is closely related to topic 1 above and will be
considercd in connection with that topic.

Condemmationr law and procedure. Authorized; 1556 (legislative

initiative}. Commission submitted recommendations covering porticns
of topic in 1961 (three recormendstions) and 1963 (one recommenda-
tion). In 196%, the Legislature again directed the Commission to
study this topic with a view to submitting a recommendation for o
comprehensive statute. The Senste Judiciary Committee &lrcected the
Comrission to give this topic o top pricrity. One mon was added

to the Commission's staff by the 1966 Iegislature to expedite this
study. 4 rceommendstion covering one aspect of the subject was
enacted by the 1967 Legislature and o reccmmendation on another
problen in this field will ve submitted to the 1968 Iegislature.

A substontial portion of the Cormission's resources are ond will
be devoted to this topic during the next four or five years so that
n recommendation for o comprehensive statute mey be submitted to
the 1972 lLegislature.

Escheat of property. Authorized: 1956, .

The Commission is miving this topic priority and plans
o submit o recommendation to the 1968 lLegislature so bhat California
will receive all the funds from this source that it is entitled to
receive under a recent decision of the United States Supreme Court.

“1-



10.

1.

1=.

13.

1k,

15.

16.

Evidence Code revieions. Authorized: 1965 (legislative initiative),
Review the now Evidence Cods (Qnacted in 1965 uponl Commission recom-
mendation). he Commission dis roviewing the Evidence Code and
reloted statuics with o view to conforming them to the Evidence Code.
Throe recormendations enactod by the 1967 Legislature. As time
pernits, the Commission plons to submit additional recormendations
to future scssions.

Pour-over trusts. Authorizoed: 1965 (legislative initiative), The
Commission hos completed its study and plans to recormend to the
1968 Legisluture thot no additional leglslation is needed.

Use of fictitious business nomes. Authorized: 1957. The Commission
has considerod the tople and o roecommerndation moy be submitted to 1969
Iegislature.

Personnl injury dameges os seporate property. Authorized: 1957

(legislative initintive)., Recormerndation on this topic may e
submitted to 1968 Tegislature.

Rights of good faith improver, Authorized: 195%7. Recommendation

will he sutmitted to the 1968 Iegislature.

Abandonment or temination of a lease. Authorized: 19373 scope of

topic cxpanded in 1965. A recommendation was submitted to the 1967
Legisloture bot the Commission withdrew its recommendstion for further
study.

Powers of cppointment. Authorized: 1965 {legislative initistive) -

4 resecorch consultont will complebe his research study in December
1967. Recormendation may be submitted to Legislature in 1970.

Allocation or division of property on divorce. Authorized 1966€.
Conmiission is now consiiering whether to recommend that this topic
he dropped from its ~genda.

Rights of putstive spouse. Authorized: 1556. The Commission is

now considering whether 1o recommend that this topic be dropped from
its mpgenda,

Jurisdication of courts in custody proceedings. Authorized: 1956.
Kot yet considered.

Attachment, garnishment, and property exempt from exccuticn.

Authorized: 1957 (legislative initiative). Time has not permitted
the Commission to comsider the topic. Since the topic is important
and complex and was added to the Cormission's agenda by the Iegisia-
ture, the Commission plans ie begin work on this topic when its
study of inverse condernaticn and condemnation law and procedure are
completed unless the Legislaturc indicates that it wishes other
topice to be given priority.

gpnll Claims Court Law. Authorized: 1957. Not yet considered.

P



XIi.

18.

15.
20,
21,

22,

25,

26,

27.

Mutuclity of remedy in suits for specific performance. Authorized:
1957. Hot vob considerad.

Civil Code Scction 1698, Authorized: 1957. Not yet considcred.

Pusiness ond Professions Code Socticon 7031, Authorized: 1958.

ot yet considered.

Service of process by publication. Authorized: 1958. Kot ved

congidered.

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1974. Auvthorized: 1958. Hot yet

considered.

Partiticn and cenfirmation of soles of estote property. Authorized:

1950, Not yeot considered.

guasi-corrunity property and property described in Scction 201.5

of the Protnte Code. Authorized: 19956, Not yet considered.

Aditur and remittitur. Avthorizec: 1957 (legislative initictive)
Topic expanicd to cover remittitur in 19€5. Recommendation on
Additur enacted by 1967 Legisloture. Tople continued on agenda for
study of future developmente.

Vehicle Code Jcetion 17150 ond relasted statutes. Authorized: 1962,
Recomrendation enacted by 1907 Legislature. Topie continuad on
cgenda for study cf future developments.

Sult by ond opoinst uninesrporctoed associations. Authorized: 1957.
Recomrendation submitted to tho 1967 Legislature. Contimued on
agenda for situdy of futurc deveiopments.

Talking instructions inte jury room. Authorized: 155%., A recommenda-
tion wos subtmitted to the 1959 ILcgisloture, but the Commission with-
drew the rccormendation for furilher study. Since then, time has not
pernitted considerction of this topic,




